Net on-balance sheet position 6,382,800 (271,436) 46,084 98,971 (153,421) 6,102,998

for the year ended 31 December 2008

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

91

Chong Hing Bank Limited  •  Annual Report 2008

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange risk - continued

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group and the Bank are mainly exposed to US dollars, Renminbi and Macau Pataca.  The following

table details the Group’s and the Bank’s sensitivity to a 1 per cent change in Hong Kong dollars against the

US dollars, and 10 percent change in Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi and Macau Pataca.  The respective

percentages are the rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel

and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity

analyses of the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date has been

determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout

the reporting period.

Change in currency rate
US Dollars Renminbi Macau Pataca

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate
+1% -1% +10% -10% +10% -10%

THE GROUP

Hong Kong dollars equivalents
  (HK$’000)

2008

Profit before tax (903) 903 14,536 (14,536) 4,633 (4,633)

Other equity 23 (23) – – – –

2007

Profit before tax (2,855) 2,855 9,818 (9,818) 4,608 (4,608)

Other equity 46 (46) – – – –

THE BANK

2008

Profit before tax (903) 903 11,961 (11,961) 4,633 (4,633)

Other equity 23 (23) – – – –

2007

Profit before tax (2,855) 2,855 9,818 (9,818) 4,608 (4,608)

Other equity 46 (46) – – – –

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2008

92

Chong Hing Bank Limited  •  Annual Report 2008

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group and the Bank take on
exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both fair value and

[…]

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk - continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting

date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout

the reporting period. A 100 basis point change is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

2008 2007
Change in basis points Change in basis points

+100 -100 +100 -100
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Profit before tax 59,773 (59,773) 45,970 (45,970)

Other equity (14) 14 (771) 771

THE BANK

Profit before tax 59,209 (59,209) 45,437 (45,437)

Other equity (14) 14 (771) 771

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Price risk

The Group and the Bank are exposed to price risk arising from its investments in debt and equity securities.

The Group and the Bank do not actively trade these investments.  The sensitivity analysis below is determined

based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity

2008 2007
Change in price Change in price

+10% -10% +10% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Profit before tax 31,355 (31,355) 52,977 (52,977)

Other equity 13,356 (13,356) 39,606 (39,606)

THE BANK

Profit before tax 31,355 (31,355) 52,977 (52,977)

Other equity 9,173 (9,173) 24,627 (24,627)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

for the year ended 31 December 2008

NOTES  TO  THE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

97

Chong Hing Bank Limited  •  Annual Report 2008

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn.  The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

Management of liquidity risk

The ALCO is responsible for monitoring the Group’s liquidity position, and does so through the periodic

[…]

deemed necessary, equity securities are carried at written down value to reflect the impairment in value
of those investee companies.

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net realised gains/losses from sales/liquidations 108,706 177,351

Net unrealised revaluation gains/losses:

  - Amount included in reserves but not through

   income statement 10,702 138,680

  - Amount included in supplementary capital 580 9,914

for the year ended 31 December 2008

UNAUDITED  SUPPLEMENTARY  FINANCIAL  INFORMATION

Chong Hing Bank Limited  •  Annual Report 2008

150

12. RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

(iv) Interest rate exposures in banking book

Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements on pages 92 to 96 sets out the nature and the frequency

of measurement of the interest rate risk.  In measuring the interest rate exposures, the Group assumes

that past contractual re-pricing behaviour will continue in the same manner over the next 12 months.

Variations in earnings for significant upward and downward interest rate movements in accordance

with the method the Group uses for stress-testing, broken down by major currencies are set out below:

2008

Currency

HK$ US$ Others Total

Interest rate risk shock

  Equivalent in thousand of HK$

- Variations in earnings

   (+100 basis points) 65,537 (7,806) 2,042 59,773

- Variations in earnings

   (-100 basis points) (65,537) 7,806 (2,042) (59,773)

2007

Currency

HK$ US$ Others Total

Interest rate risk shock

  Equivalent in thousand of HK$

- Variations in earnings

   (+100 basis points) 59,770 (13,221) (579) 45,970

- Variations in earnings

   (-100 basis points) (59,770) 13,221 579 (45,970)

for the year ended 31 December 2008

UNAUDITED  SUPPLEMENTARY  FINANCIAL  INFORMATION

151

Chong Hing Bank Limited  •  Annual Report 2008

13. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements covers the consolidated financial information of the Bank and all its

subsidiaries and included the attributable share of interest in the Group’s jointly controlled entities.

In preparing the capital adequacy ratio and liquidity ratio of the Group, they are prepared according to the

basis of consolidation for regulatory purposes.  The main difference between the consolidation basis for